may hereafter constitute, to exercise one or more of its powers, including the powers conferred 
hereunder), consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, 
issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis, up to 6,00,000 (Six Lacs only) Fully Convertible Warrants 
("Warrants”) at an issue price of Rs. 768/- (Rupees Seven Hundred and Sixty-Eight only) per warrant, 
determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, to be convertible 
at an option of Warrant holder(s) in one or more tranches, within 12 (Twelve) months from its 
allotment date into an equivalent number of fully paid-up equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- 
each for cash, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 46,08,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Six Crores and Eight 
Lacs only), and to issue Fresh Equity shares on the conversion of Warrants on such further terms and 
conditions as may be finalized by the Board of Directors, to the below mentioned entities belonging to 
the “Public” category (“Proposed Allottees”) in the manner as follows:

[...]

1 of this Notice, has been proposed pursuant to the 
provisions of Sections 23(1)(b), 42, and 62 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the applicable rules 
made there under to issue and allot, up to 6,00,000 (Six Lacs only) Fully Convertible Warrants 
(“Warrants”), at an issue price of Rs. 768/- (Rupees Seven Hundred and Sixty-Eight only) per warrant, 
determined by the Board in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018 
as amended, aggregating up to Rs. 46,08,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Six Crores and Eight Lacs only), to 
certain persons/ entities belonging to the “Public” category, on a preferential basis.   

The proposed Preferential Issue shall be made in terms of provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI (ICDR) 
Regulations, 2018, and applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

[...]

C) Non-Promoter – Non-Public - - - - - 
Grand Total (A+B+C) 1,14,42,090 100.00 6,00,000 1,20,42,090 100.00 

(#) These percentages have been calculated on the basis of post‐preferential share capital of the 
Company on fully diluted basis i.e. Rs. 12,04,20,900 (Rupees Twelve Crore Four Lakh Twenty Thousand 
Nine Hundred Only) divided into 1,20,42,090 (One Crore Twenty Lakh Forty‐Two Thousand Ninety) 
Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/ each (Rupees Ten Only).  

Notes: 
1. The pre‐issue shareholding pattern is as on the latest BENPOS dated i.e. October 10, 2025.

[...]

Niveshaay Sambhav Fund 68,821 0.60 1,00,000 1,68,821 1.40 
6.  Radiant Global Fund- Class B 

Participating Shares 
94,488 0.83 3,00,000 3,94,488 3.28 

(#) These percentages have been calculated on the basis of post‐preferential share capital of the 
Company on fully diluted basis i.e. Rs. 12,04,20,900 (Rupees Twelve Crore Four Lakh Twenty Thousand 
Nine Hundred Only) divided into 1,20,42,090 (One Crore Twenty Lakh Forty‐Two Thousand Ninety) 
Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/ each (Rupees Ten Only). The post shareholding may change in 
tandem with any other corporate action in the interim. 

Notes:  
1.